
 

 
 

 
 

 

11 August 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Hunter, Hutton and Ryan  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 18 August 2015 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- COLISEUM OFF LICENCE 

 (Pages 1 - 56) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 

Coliseum Off Licence 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE- Coliseum Off Licence 

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

18
th 

August 2015 

 

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE – Coliseum Off-

Licence 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

To consider an application by the Weights and Measures to review the Premises 

Licence issued in respect of Coliseum Off-Licence, 53 Tyldesley Road. 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel is requested to determine the review application. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

This application must be determined by a panel. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once an application for the review of a Premises Licence is receiving it must be 

considered by the Licensing Panel.  

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

The Coliseum Off-Licence, 53 Tyldesley Road Blackpool has the benefit of a Premises 

Licence authorising: 

• The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 08.00 – 01.00 (10.00 – 22.30 

on Sunday),   

• The provision of late night refreshment Sunday-Thursday, 23.00 – 01.00 Friday-

Saturday 23.00 – 03.00 hours.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

4.2 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

4.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
On 23

rd
 June 2015 the Licensing Service received an application from Weights and 

Measures to review this licence on the grounds of crime and disorder, public safety and 

protection of children from harm. A copy of the application is attached. 

 

Representations in support of the application have been received from the Police, 

Licensing Authority and Health and Safety. Copies of the representations are 

attached. 

 

The licence holder is Sraj Alosh. He has held the licence since April 2006. Mr Alosh is 

also the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 
Local policy considerations 

 
This premises is situated in Bloomfield Ward, which forms art of the Off Licence 

Saturation Policy area. 

 

National policy considerations 

 

Section 11 reviews is relevant in particular: 

11.20 – In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 

authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 

concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should generally be 

directed at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and 

proportionate response. 

 

If a suspension or revocation is being considered 11.23 should be taken into account 

“it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result 

from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. But where premises are found to be trading 

irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, 

to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other 

measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.” 

 

The panel have the following powers: 

1. Take no action 

2. Modify the conditions of the licence (by adding removing or varying 

conditions) 

3. Exclude a licensable activity from the licence 

4. Remove the DPS 

5. Suspend the licence for up to three months 

6. Revoke the licence. 

 

 

Page 2



4.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Observations 

 

This licence was granted in 2005 and has the following conditions endorsed: 

 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 

 

1 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.  In this 

condition, permitted hours means: 

 

a) Monday to Saturday 0800 to 0100 the following morning 

b) Sunday 1000 to 2230 

 

The above restrictions do not prohibit: 

 

a) During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the 

alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an 

open vessel; 

b) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch 

by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 

c) The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or 

club; 

d) The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in 

which the sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of 

the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s 

naval, military or air force; 

 

2 Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed 

premises. 

 

3 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 

 

a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 

the premises licence, 

 

or 

 

b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 

personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 

4 Every supply of alcohol under the premise licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 

In force 01/10/10 

 

Page 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure 

that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or 

supply of alcohol. The policy must require individuals who appear to the 

responsible person to be under 18 year of age (or such older age as may be 

specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, 

identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 
 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule  

 

1 The opening hours of the premises and the hours for the provision of Late 

Night Refreshment may be extended until 0300 from June 1st - October 31st. 

  

2 The premises are to be equipped with a CCTV system capable of holding 35 

days of recordings, which is appropriate to its purpose and provided and 

maintained to the satisfaction of the enforcement authorities. 

 

3 Risk assessments carried out by or on behalf of the Licence Holder which 

relate to a licensing objective will be available for inspection by an officer or a 

Responsible Authority. 

 

4 A clear, legible and conspicuous notice requesting patrons to avoid causing 

noise, nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be displayed at every 

exit. 

 

5 Frequent collection of all litter dropped within the vicinity of the licensed 

premises to be collected and removed at the licence holder's expense at a 

frequency of not less than 60 minute intervals during opening hours. This 

includes washing away to the gutter any spilled food. 

 

6 The Licence holder is to support and rigorously enforce the Challenge 21 proof 

of age policy. Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 21 shall 

be asked to provide identification that they are over the age of 18. The 

following are the only forms of identification acceptable: UK photo driving 

licence, Passport, Proof of Age Standards Scheme Card. 

 

7 A refusals book will be kept at the premises which is available for inspection 

by an authorised officer. 

 

8 The Lytham Road doors will be closed at 2300 hours. 

 

9 Security personnel will be employed between the hours of midnight and 0100. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

 

4.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.9 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 

Appendix 4c: Representation from the Licensing Authority 

Appendix 4d: Representation from Health and Safety 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 

 

5.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  

 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Licensing Authority 

Name of Officer    (please print) Mark Marshall 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253-478493 

Date representation made 21 07 2015 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate YES NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Coliseum Off Licence 

Address 53 Tyldseley Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 5DH 

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

I am Mark Marshall and am duly authorised to submit representations on behalf of the Licensing 

Authority. 

 

The problems associated with alcohol in this ward are well evidenced locally and through previous 

papers submitted before the Committee, the JSNA ( joint strategic needs assessment ) owned by 

Public Health. The document paints a picture of disproportionately high levels of Domestic Violence, 

calls to the police, deprivation and children being taken into Local Authority care. 

Bloomfield also has one of the highest numbers of Off Licences in Blackpool. 

As such at the beginning of 2015 the Licensing authority wrote to all Off Licences in the 4 Saturated 

wards advising them of local pressures in connection with alcohol retailing and consumption and 

offered free training to all staff working with Off Licences in these wards. The training was supported 

and funded by Public Health. 

 

An example of the letter which was sent to 88 Off Licences is attached to this representation. 

The response to the free training was appalling to say the least with less than a dozen premises taking 

Page 43



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

up the generous offer. Premises who failed to respond were looked at in more detail and referred to 

Trading Standards for consideration for Test Purchases. 

This is such as premises, no response to the training Offer and a subsequent failure of a test purchase 

following the referral. 

The Review application identifies some business failings with the operational manager being absent 

due to sickness. 

Following a visit that I conducted on the 20
th

 July 2015 I can confirm that the business looks to be in a 

state of failure with fridges and shelves half stocked, whilst this is not a relevant consideration for a 

Licensing Authority it begins to paint a picture of the lack of structure behind this business which 

could be the reason why the Licensing Objectives have been undermined. 

A condition of the licence is that a refusal register is kept at the premises, on the day one was 

produced but the lack of formality and limited detail with the register was of concern. 

The staff member on the day was helpful and could operate the CCTV. 

 

The representation is submitted to draw the committees attention to the issues in the ward, the 

offers of assistance that have been given to the Industry and more recently to the patchy way in 

which this business continue to struggle on. 

It is my submission that in Stress Areas, operators will face stiff competition from large amounts of 

neighbouring properties offering similar licensable activities; this is a consideration for new applicants 

with in the Licensing Policy also. 

 

During the visit irresponsible trading was not disclosed but a struggling business with limited 

structure and supervision was, in the Stress areas operators of the best quality are what is required to 

begin to make headway into the issues that prevail in the ward. 

The failure to respond to offers of trading, the failure of a test purchase and the poor arrangements 

with the refusal register demonstrate a need for the business to improve, the removal of the DPS may 

not be sufficient here to address the concerns. It is my belief that the issues are down to poor 

company practice and any action should be targeted at that. 

   

 
 

Page 44



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 

 
 

Page 45



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 

 
 

Page 46



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 48



 

Public Protection Division | Community and Environmental Services Department | Blackpool Council | Number One | Bickerstaffe Square | 

Talbot Road | Blackpool | FY1 3AH 

 

Post to: Blackpool Council | PO Box 4 | Blackpool | FY1 1NA 
 

Date:   

 

 Our Ref: MM/   

Direct Line: (01253) 478493 

Email: mark.marshall@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam  

Your premises are located in a ward which is subject to a cumulative impact policy.  This has no bearing 

on existing premises but creates a legal presumption that all new applications or variations in your ward 

area will be refused. 

 

The reason for such a policy is that, it is the Licensing Committee’s view that the cumulative impact of all 

the off-licences is having an adverse impact on crime and disorder. 

 

It is difficult to make a casual link between specific premises and crime in the area but the statistics for 

alcohol related crime, violence and disorder are significant in your area. 

 

Clearly other factors will play a part such as poor housing, deprivation, joblessness and a general lack of 

aspiration however, if you overlay the outlet density (i.e. high numbers of alcohol retailers) a clearer 

picture of ‘cause and effect’ becomes apparent.  In lay terms the more off-licence premises in an area 

with social and demographic problems the greater the problems seem to become. 

 

The reasons above are often given to persuade the Licensing Committee not to grant additional licences 

in the area but the other consideration that needs to be made is the overall quality and competence of 

existing operators.  This is the reason why I write to inform you that the general impression held by the 

Statutory Authorities is that improvement and investment is required in some premises.  For this reason 

we have secured some funding from Public Health to provide formal licensing training to all staff who 

work in off-licences in the Talbot, Claremont, Bloomfield and Victoria wards. 

 

The priority in 2015 will be firstly rolling out this training and secondly dealing with premises in these 

wards who demonstrate a level of ignorance to the concerns disclosed by their failure to send their staff 

on the requisite training courses (provided and delivered by the Council). 

 

Premises who fail to take part will present a much higher risk and will be prioritised for regulatory 

inspections from Licensing Enforcement, Health & Safety and the Police.  To that end breaches of 

legislation disclosed or concerns with staff competence will be treated seriously. 

 

Page 49



Options open to the Authorities include: 

 

• Review of the premises licence which could result in conditions being applied or in the most 

serious cases where the Committee have no faith that the licensing objectives will be promoted, 

revocation.  

 

• Prosecution for breaches of the premises licence or for failures of statutory duties under the 

Health & Safety at Work etc.  Act 1974.  

 

Courses will be run on the dates on the attached sheet.  May I invite you to take the opportunity to book 

all your staff on the course by telephoning one of the following telephone numbers:- 

 

01253 478349 Jacqui Harrison 

01253 478341 Keith Marsden 

01254 478315 Gareth Shaw 

01253 478493 Mark Marshall 

01253 478314 Dave Verity 

 

 

Yours faithfully  

 

 

 

 

Mark Marshall 

Licensing/Health and Safety  

Enforcement Manager 

 

 

 

Page 50



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Health and Safety 

Name of Officer    (please print) Gareth Shaw 

Signature of Officer G Shaw 

Contact telephone number 478315 

Date representation made 29 06 2015 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  No 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Coliseum Off Licence, 

Address 53 Tyldesley Road/26 Lytham Road, 

 Blackpool 

 Lancashire 

  

Post Code FY1 5DH 

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

This department would like to bring to the attention of the committee that the premises was visited on 
the 8th of May 2015 and Improvement notices served for poor cleanliness and also damaged electrical 
furniture. 
 
These notices have not been complied with at the date of writing this representation and therefore will 
be reported for consideration of prosecution along with other issues noted on this visit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

1) Damaged lighting and very poor cleanliness. 

 
 

2) Electrical installation requiring making safe and investigating further and very poor cleanliness. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

3) Poorly maintained untidy premise with gas cylinders stored in a cellar area. 
 

 
 

4) Poorly maintained sanitary facilities. 
 

 

Page 53



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 

Page 54



RA Representation Form 
LS/F/009/16/1 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence- Coliseum Off Licence
	Appendix 4a Coliseum Off Licence Review (WM) redacted
	Appendix 4b Coliseum Off Licence Review - Police supporting rep redacted
	Appendix 4c Coliseum Off Licence Review - Licensing Authority (MM) supporting rep 210715
	Appendix 4c Coliseum Off Licence Review - Licensing Authority (MM) additional evidence (1) 210715
	Appendix 4d Coliseum Off Licence Review - H&S supporting rep 290615






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Hunter Hutton Ryan   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the hearing but noted that it was clear that an 

agreement could be reached between all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- COLISEUM OFF LICENCE 

 

The Panel considered an application for the review of the Premises Licence in respect of 

the Coliseum Off Licence,.  

 

Mr M Marshall was in attendance on behalf of the applicant for the review, Weights and 

Measures, additionally Mr Marshall also presented the representations on behalf of the 

Licensing Authority and Health and Safety. He explained that since the review had been 

submitted that there had been good progress in improving the operation of the premises 

and he proposed dealing with the review by the imposition of conditions and a reduction 

in the hours of operation. 

 

PC Evans on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary was also in attendance and confirmed that 

the Police had agreed this course of action. 

 

Mr S Alosh, the Licence Holder, was in attendance and explained the circumstances of the 

premises. He explained that he has seeking to sell the premises soon, his focus had been 

away from the running of the business and regretted that standards had fallen at the 

premises. He confirmed his agreement to the changes to the operating schedule. 

 

The Panel therefore concluded that it would best ensure that the Licensing Objectives if 

the Licence was amended in line with the agreement of all parties. 

 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

 
 

Resolved: 

 

1. That the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol be amended to 2300 hours. 

 

2. That the following additional conditions be added to the licence: 

 

i) The Licence Holder is to support and rigorously enforce Challenge 25 proof 

of age policy.  

Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked 

to provide identification that they are over the age of 18. The following are 

the only forms of identification acceptable:-  

UK Photo driving licence 

Passport 

Proof of age Standards Scheme card 

ii) A refusals book will be used to record all occasions on which a sale of 

alcohol has been refused 

iii) Staff will received refresher training in respect of the proof of age policy at 

least every 4 months. The Licence Holder will keep documentary records of 

such training.  

iv) That all members of staff attend the training organised by the Licensing 

Authority by the 30
th

 November 2015.  

 

 

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 10.20am ) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


